
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFETY IN THE COMMUNITY 
 
WEDNESDAY 15 MARCH 2023 AT 2PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19  
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last two 
years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish.  

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated government 
guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high temperature and 
who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until they feel well 
enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high temperature. From 1 April 
2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to follow this guidance 
for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious.  

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas of the 
Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, face, space' 
and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter viruses, 
including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall.  

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor George Madgwick 
Councillor John Smith 
 

 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence.  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests.  

  
 3   White Ribbon Accreditation (Pages 3 - 6) 

  Purpose. 
To update the Safety in the Community Portfolio on the council plan to 
become a White Ribbon accredited organisation.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
   

 4   Private Sector Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator Role (Pages 7 - 10) 

  Purpose. 
To update the cabinet member on the progress of the role of the private sector 
anti-social behaviour co-ordinator (PS ASB co-ordinator).  
  
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

  
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Safety in the Community Decision Meeting   
 

Subject: 
 

White Ribbon Accreditation  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15th March 2023  
 

Report by: 
 

Caroline Hopper, Corporate Projects Manager, The 
Executive 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All  

 

 
1. Requested by Cllr Fazackarley  
 
 
2. Purpose - 
 
To update the Safety in the Community Portfolio on the Council plan to become a 
White Ribbon accredited organisation.  
  
3. Information Requested 
 

3.1 Summary: It is noted City leaders have made a pledge to end male violence against women. 

White Ribbon is a global initiative and calls on men to take action to make a difference. It is 

noted the Council is committed to continuing its White Ribbon journey by becoming 

accredited. Championed by the Safety in the Community Portfolio, this is a cross cutting 

piece of work which will require service areas across the council to come together to develop 

an action plan.  

 

4. Background to this report: There has been an increased focus nationally on the 

prevalence of Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG). The term VAWG has come to 

embody a range of unacceptable and damaging behaviours; including rape and other sexual 

offences, stalking, domestic abuse, ‘honour-based’ abuse (including female genital 

mutilation and forced marriage and ‘honour’ killings), ‘revenge porn’ and ‘upskirting’. Whilst 

men can also be victims of these behaviours, women and girls are disproportionally affected, 

and the term VAWG is used to refer to all victims of these offences regardless of the gender 

of the victim.  

 

4.1 Within Portsmouth domestic abuse continues to be the largest driver of violent crime, 

accounting for 44% of assaults recorded by police. Portsmouth's domestic abuse strategy 

aims to ensure that everyone in the city, especially young people, understand what a 

healthy relationship looks like, know where to get support, for as long as required, and 

those perpetrating unhealthy or abusive behaviour are held to account and supported to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

change. The accompanying plan is systemic, is based on multiagency working with health, 

police and voluntary sector providers and focuses on identifying, assessing and reducing 

risk through intervention and raising awareness. Governance for this strategy is via the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

4.2 The city has also benefited from considerably from Safer Streets funding. Safer Streets 

delivers behavioural and situational measures that challenge underlying social norms that 

create the context for criminal activity and builds local capacity to respond as a key 

mechanism to improving feelings of safety. Projects including Community in Motion, Mentors 

in Violence prevention and We Stand Together spaces are creating capacity within local 

communities to respond.  

 
4.3 The White Ribbon agenda is about long-term culture change in the community and in leading 

organisations like the Council. It will complement the existing work being undertaken.  

 
5. White Ribbon 

 

5.1 The White Ribbon is the internationally recognised symbol for ending male violence against 

women. White Ribbon UK is the leading charity working to end male violence against women 

with a programme of awareness raising and campaigning and with a particular focus on the 

need to engage with men and boys. The White Ribbon UK agenda encourages everyone, 

especially men and boys, to make the White Ribbon Promise to never commit, excuse or 

remain silent about VAWG. The movement works to prevent all forms of VAWG by raising 

awareness and preventing violence through changing culture. It is recognised by over a 

hundred organisations including local authorities, emergency services and universities, and 

is part of the global White Ribbon movement which was founded in Canada in 1989.  

 

5.2 In 2021 Council Leaders took the White Ribbon pledge. In 2022 the Council formally raised 

the White Ribbon flag and took part in 16 days of action that included encouraging staff and 

partners to take the pledge. International White Ribbon Day occurs annually on 25th 

November, whilst the White Ribbon accreditation is an ongoing piece of work. 

 
6. White Ribbon Accreditation 

 

6.1  Regardless of size, all organisations can be White Ribbon accredited and can make a real 

difference through their staff, their policies, and their day-to-day work; as well as their role 

within the communities in which they are based. 

 

6.2 For public sector bodies such as Portsmouth City Council achieving White Ribbon 

accreditation can help with demonstration of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 

Equality Act 2010. 

 
6.3 Becoming white ribbon accredited will demonstrate Portsmouth City Council is committed 

to:  

 

Page 6



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Having a positive and safe organisational culture  

• Having staff who are knowledgeable and skilful in recognising and addressing violence 

against women and girls, including abusive and sexist behaviour  

• Raising awareness among staff, enabling them to become allies and positive role models  

• Improving the experience of our customers and stakeholders  

• Influencing wider societal change beyond our organisation to end violence against 

women and girls 

 

6.4 To become accredited, the Council must meet several criteria. Central to this is an action 

plan which sets out how the Council will embed White Ribbon principles through strategic 

leadership, engaging men within all levels of the organisation to become ambassadors, 

creating opportunities to encourage and develop a positive culture of allyship, and raising 

awareness.  

  

6.5 Most activity required for White Ribbon will be achieved within existing resources. Some 

additional funding is required for the accreditation fee and associated communication activity 

and this funding has been secured through the Safety in the Community Portfolio.  

 
7. Next steps: For the Council, White Ribbon is a cross cutting agenda, relevant to serval areas 

of service which will be brought together through a steering group to begin to develop the 

Councils action plan. Building upon the pledges that have already been made, a register of 

White Ribbon ambassadors will be developed; these will be people who will champion the 

agenda within their service areas and support with planning for White Ribbon Day.   

 

8. Conclusion:  

8.1 It is noted City leaders have made a pledge to end male violence against women and girls. 

White Ribbon is a global initiative and calls on men to take action to make a difference. It will 

complement existing partnership work to tackle VAWG through the Domestic Abuse Strategy 

and Safer Streets. It is noted the Council is committed to continuing its White Ribbon journey by 

becoming accredited. Becoming White Ribbon accredited will require a whole Council approach 

to the VAWG agenda which will require service areas across the Council to come together to 

develop an action plan. White Ribbon focuses on long-term culture change and the Council is 

well placed to make this commitment for the benefit of its staff and residents within the city.  

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Paddy May, Corporate Strategy Manager 
 
 
Appendices: none  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Page 7



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

White Ribbon Accreditation 
process  

Corporate strategy  

  

 

Page 8



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Safety in the Community 

Subject: 
 

Private Sector Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator Role 

Date of meeting: 
 

15th March 2023 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Colette Hill - Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by  
 
1.1.  Cllr. Fazackarley - Cabinet member for Safety in the Community 
 
2. Purpose     

 
2.1. To update the cabinet member on the progress of the role of the private sector anti-

social behaviour co-ordinator (PS ASB co-ordinator). 
  
3. Background  

 
3.1. Members reported an increasing amount of casework related to private sector ASB.  

The Private Sector ASB unit had been disbanded over time and management of 
these issues would be handled by the different departments and partner agencies 
involved.  This sometimes meant that it was not clear what was happening or what 
actions different agencies were taking.  Funding was provided to employ a PS ASB 
co-ordinator for 12 months.  The purpose of this role is to identify relevant agencies 
needed to work together to resolve issues and act as a co-ordinator and manage 
the case unless another agency needs to lead on a single issue (eg noise 
nuisance).  

 
3.2. The role sits within the Community Safety team within Housing, Neighbourhood and 

Building Services directorate and is closely linked to the Community Warden team - 
who receive demands related to private sector ASB.  
 

3.3. The role was appointed to and began taking cases from 13 June 2022.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
3.4. Whilst in post the PS ASB co-ordinator has managed 161 cases with 71 - advice, 

20 no further action, 70 resolved and a further 11 ongoing (not shown below): 
 

  

ASB/OTHER 107 

DOG CONTROL 
ORDER 1 

DOG PATROL 1 

DRUG RELATED 10 

NUISANCE 
VEHICLE 1 

PARK ISSUES 1 

PRIVATE LAND 10 

ROUGH SLEEPER 2 

TRADE WASTE 1 

WASTE-OTHER 13 

YOUTH NUISANCE 14 

  

 
 
3.5. The PS ASB co-ordinator has built relationships with relevant departments, external 

agencies and attends the Community Tasking & Co-ordinating Group (CTCG).  The 
postholder also deputises for the Community Safety Manager at the Police daily 
briefing.  
 

3.6. The PS ASB co-ordinator is dealing with cases that would previously been received 
by the SafeCleanTidy team and may have been dealt with by community wardens 
where appropriate.  However, this postholder is able to hold onto cases which 
previously may have been dealt with by a number of staff over a period of time and 
is also able to work with other departments on specific issues to a resolution.  This 
has led to more effective actions and a clear process for more complex ASB cases. 
 

3.7. Whilst this postholder has been established as a contact point for PS ASB enquiries 
or issues that are not solved easily, more straightforward reports of ASB are still 
managed by Community Wardens.    
 

3.8. Funding for this post ends on 13 June 2023.  The post will be funded going forward 
from the Community Safety budget subject to the Council's budget setting process. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 

Page 10



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 White Ribbon Accreditation
	4 Private Sector Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator Role



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFETY IN THE COMMUNITY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safety in 
the Community held on Wednesday, 15 March 2023 at 2pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Jason Fazackarley (in the Chair) 

Councillor 
Councillor 

George Madgwick 
John Smith 

  
1. Apologies for Absence. 

None. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests. 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. White Ribbon Accreditation 
Caroline Hopper, Corporate Projects Manager introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Fazackarley stated that he is pleased with the cross-party support 
that has been given to deal with this very important issue and encouraged all 
Councillors to sign up individually to the White Ribbon pledge. 
  
DECSION 
The report was noted. 
 

4. Private Sector Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator Role 
Roy Goulding, Head of Community Safety introduced the report and 
presented Simon Newell, Private Sector Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator. 
  
In response to questions from members, they explained that: 
       If Simon is involved, the case is included in the cases listed in the report at 

section 3.4. 
       Wardens deal with approximately 1,000 incidents each officer per year but 

this can be higher. 
       Referrals come from Councillors, members of the public and Housing 

Associations amongst a number of other partners. 
       If complaints are received about dog fouling or dogs walking off lead in a 

cemetery, patrols in the area are increased.  The officer looks to educate 
the offender or if necessary, carry out enforcement action. 

       To assist with understanding demand and directing resources accordingly 
there are standard categories that are used to record the behaviour being 
addressed.  Therefore, whilst there is a category for young people that will 
predominantly mean the main issue for those issues are related to the 
behaviour of young people it does not mean that they will not be included 
in some of the category headings.  The caseworker is involved in complex 
casework so often whilst a main category is recorded it will often include 
elements of other subcategories. 

  



 
2 

 

Councillor Fazackarley confirmed that funding for the position had been 
secured and asked that future reports show a breakdown of cases over the 
different wards. 
  
DECISION  
The report was noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2:20pm 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Chair 

 

 


